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High on the list of important nineteenth
century American folk artists is the
name of Joseph H. Davis. His delight-
ful water color portraits have been
eagerly sought by museums and collec-
tors. He was featured in the exhibition
"Three New England Watercolor Paint-
ers" shown at the Art Institute of
Chicago in 1974, and the St. Louis Art
Museum, Abby Aldrich Rockefeller
Folk Art Center in Williamsburg, Vir-
ginia and the Currier Gallery of Art in
Manchester, New Hampshire in 1975.
More recent important exhibitions of
American folk art, while not focusing
especially on Joseph H. Davis, have
also included his work.
Only a few of Davis' paintings are

signed. The inscription on the portrait
of Bartholomew Van Dame: "JOSEPH
H. DAVIS/LEFT HAND/PAINTER/
Bartholomew Van Dame. Painted at
Bow Pond. June 27th 1836" indicates
that the artist was left-handed. These
signed paintings have permitted attribu-
tion of approximately 150 portraits to
Joseph H. Davis; his style is so dis-
tinctive that the unsigned works can
readily be recognized as being from the
same hand as the signed ones.
Most of his paintings depict a single

standing figure which, as would be
expected from a left-handed artist,
faces toward the right. In those in-
stances where husband and wife are
presented, the man is usually on the left
and the woman on the right, facing each
other, with a strongly grained table
between. Figures are shown in profile,
with the body turned slightly to allow
better visualization of the clothing. A
strongly patterned, brightly colored rug
with geometric figures is generally
present. In addition, eye-catching inci-
dentals such as pen and ink, news-
papers, letters, baskets of fruit, wall
hangings, books, animals, flower ar-
rangements and hats are often included.
Finally, in a great many of the paint-
ings, a fine calligraphy inscription giv-
ing the name of the subject, age, date
and place of execution is present along
the lower border.
The first published speculation on

the specific identity of Joseph H. Davis
was by Frank 0. Spinney who, in 1943,
suggested he was Joseph Hilliard Davis
of Farmington, New Hampshire; or the
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Asa and Theodosha Chaney; 1833; Watercolor and pencil on paper; 111/4 x 95/8"; Inscription: "Asa
Chaney aged 29, 1833. Theodosha Chaney aged 28, 1832:'

Courtesy of The Art Institute of Chicago 
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Joseph H. Davis of Dover. In 1950,
however, Spinney proposed what he felt
was a better candidate, Pine Hill Joe
Davis of Newfield, Maine? G.E. Hall,
of Portland, Maine, in a 1959 letter to a
Mr. and Mrs. Sears of the same city,
stated that he or she had done "some
research on the forgotten artist, J.H.
Davis, and found that he was of Lim-
ington73 In the August 16,1959 issue of
the Portland, Maine, Sunday Telegram,
Esther Wood, Professor of History at
Gorham College, reported that the art-
ist was a "native of Limington though at
various times he used the address of
Vassalboro, Maine, and Wilmington,
Massachusetts7 Esther Sparks, in the
catalogue for the exhibition "Three
New England Watercolor Painters'
mentions as possibilities "the voter in
Dover in the 1850s, the confectionery
of Dover, the landowner in Farmington
in the '40s or the Davis in Farmington
who bought 26 pounds of nails from
Clark and Scruton in the last half of
18447 although her first choice was
Pine Hill Joe. Finally, Robert L. Taylor,
in his publication on early families of
Limington: includes Joseph H. Davis,
the "noted left-hand artist!'
Was Joseph H. Davis of Limington

the painter? Was it the Joseph H. Davis
of Newfield? None of those who sug-
gested one or the other presented any
real evidence to support either pos-
sibility. Was he from Farmington,
Dover or elsewhere? In order to resolve
this problem, two parallel lines of
research were conducted by the authors
of this article. The first investigation
identified those individuals with the
name of Joseph H. Davis living in New
Hampshire and Maine between 1830
and 1840, known to be the place and
period of the artist's activity from his
custom of placing inscriptions on many
of his paintings. The second involved
review of all portraits attributable to
Joseph H. Davis. Most of these are
included in the exhibition catalogue
Three New England Watercolor Paint-
ers; the remainder have appeared in
books, auction catalogues, exhibitions
and advertisements. From these were
extracted those paintings which carry
an inscription in the artist's own hand
on the front of the paper and only those
which include the date of execution and

Joseph and Sarah Ann Libby Emery; 1934; Watercolor and pencil on paper; 14 x 14"; Inscription:
"Joseph Emery. AGED, 25 I & 2 months. I 1834 I Sarah Ann Emery. AGED 20 YEARS. I 1834";
Collection of the New York State Historical Association.

name of the subject. Of this group, only
those were finally considered if the
town of residence was included in the
inscription on the painting or if this
could be established by genealogic
investigation. The final result was a
total of approximately 85 portraits,
from which Joseph H. Davis' where-
abouts during his years as an itinerant
limner could be determined. Although
the name Davis was extremely common
in New England (the fifth most com-
mon name in 17906), the task of identifi-
cation was made simpler by the fact that
the name, "Joseph H. Davis" was an
uncommon one during the period under

investigation. A study of census indices
and vital records of Maine and New
Hampshire, the states where the artist
was known to be active, disclosed only
those previously mentioned individuals
of Farmington, New Hampshire and
Limington, Maine.
By correlating the facts obtained

from these two lines of study, the
authors have reached what they believe
is the true identity of Joseph H. Davis,
the American folk artist.
A preliminary identity was a Joseph

Hilliard Davis born in Farmington,
New Hampshire on January 24, 1820 to
James and Rachel Hilliard Davis?
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Working in favor of this identity is the
fact that Farmington is only about ten
miles from Lebanon, Maine, home of
Sally Rogers Chamberlin, and approx-
imately 18 miles from Dover, New
Hampshire, home of Sarah Ann Guppy,
both of whose portraits were painted by
Joseph H. Davis in 1832. Going against
this theory is the problem that Joseph
Hilliard Davis was only 12 years old in
1832 when these earliest paintings were
done. Although it is possible that
Joseph Hilliard Davis was unusually
gifted, it is unlikely this young boy was
the artist in question. A review of the

Strafford County Register of Deeds for
the period 1818 to 1850 disclosed a deed
dated January 24, 1847 for the purchase
of land by Joseph H. Davis of Farm-
ington, "a country trader;' from
Ebenezer Ransom. It is likely that this
was Joseph Hilliard and that he was also
the same Davis of Dover and Farm-
ington referred to by Esther Sparks and
Frank 0. Spinney. More significantly,
the authors have been unable to relate
this Davis to any of the subjects of the
portraits.
In contrast, the Joseph H. Davis of

Limington, born August 10, 1811 to
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Joseph and Phebe Small Davis' who
were married there November 27, 18089,
was 21 years of age when the first
portraits were painted in 1832. His
paternal grandfather, John, may have
been married to Molly Harper!' and his
maternal great-grandfather, Samuel,
was married to Dorothy Hubbard;" his
middle initial may, therefore, have been
for Harper or Hubbard. He lived in
Limington on his father's farm in that
section known as Pine Hill. That he was
living in Limington in 1821 is learned
from the inclusion of his name, along
with those of his parents and siblings,
in a list of people then residing in the
town's fourth school district!' The
Maine 1830 Index to the Census records
him as still living in Limingtoni,3 about
20 miles from Lebanon, Maine, where
the 1832 portrait of Sally Rogers Cham-
berlin' was painted. Dover, New
Hampshire, where the portrait of Sarah
Ann Guppy" was done that same year,
is just 10 miles from Lebanon. Sarah
Ann's mother was Hannah Dame
Guppy of Maine; an interesting pos-
sibility is that she may have been related
to Bartholomew Van Dame who was an
important link between the painter and
many of his subjects. In 1832, when
Joseph H. Davis painted his first por-
traits, this Davis was of an appropriate
age and lived close enough to the
subjects to support the hypothesis that
he was the painter.

In his conversations with residents of
Newfield, a town only about eight
miles from Limington, Frank 0. Spin-
ney learned of a Pine Hill Joe Davis
who was remembered as a farmer in-
clined to suddenly leave the farm to go
wandering from town to town "painting
pictures of people on little sheets of
paper!' Spinney refers to the artist as
Pine Hill Joe of Newfield rather than of
Limington. However, as he states, the
identification of Pine Hill Joe of New-
field was based on tradition and legend
handed down through several genera-
tions. There is nothing to support the
contention that Joseph H. Davis lived in
Newfield in the 1830s.
What was learned is that the Davis of

Limington did establish residence in
Newfield in 1844 and it was this which
undoubtedly led to the error in the
legend. The tradition, as reported by
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Spinney, is that "when spring came and
it was planting time, [Pine Hill Joe
Davis of Newfield] suddenly took a
notion to go wandering . . . because he
had an itch to draw pictures:' In fact this
was actually Pine Hill Joe Davis of
Limington, who might have continued
to carry the name of Pine Hill Joe when
he lived in Newfield. This, plus the
intervening years, would explain the
confusion.
The next year, following the 1832

portraits of Sally Rogers Chamberlin in
Lebanon and Sarah Ann Guppy in
Dover, Davis painted those of Gideon
Varney' and Sarah Elizabeth Varney'
who probably lived in the Dover area of
New Hampshire or the Berwick area of
Maine (just five miles from Dover);
Rebekah's and Lucy Cottle!' and
Achsah Stanton' of Lebanon; Maria
Jane Cram?' probably of Limerick,
Maine, five miles from Limington; and
Sally Jenkins' and Hannah Roberts and
Lewis Tebbets23 of Berwick. Also in
that year he painted the portraits of Asa
and Theodosia Chaney" and the
Willey2,5Pender26 and Randall' families
of Somersworth, New Hampshire,
which is a few miles from Dover. Asa
Chaney, born in Wells, Maine but a
resident of Somersworth when his por-
trait was painted, was related to Reuben
Chaney, born in Wells but later a
resident of Limington. Reuben may
have been a link between Joseph H.
Davis of Limington and Asa Chaney
and other subjects in Somersworth. It
appears that in 1833 Davis spent a good
deal of time painting in the Dover-
Somersworth area of New Hampshire
and the Lebanon-Berwick area of
Maine.
A most important painting in estab-

lishing the artist as Joseph H. Davis of
Limington is his 1834 double portrait of
Ira and Fanny Libby?' Born in Berwick
in 1788, Ira Libby, married Fanny
Langdon of Lebanon and was a deacon
in the Freewill Baptist Church of North
Berwick. The father and uncle of
Joseph H. Davis of Limington were
both active in the nearby Freewill Bap-
tist Church of Limington29• 30; another
member of the family, Ezra Davis Jr.,
was one of the first three deacons of the
church' A common church interest was
probably a significant link between

Joseph H. Davis of Limington and
many of his subjects in Maine and New
Hampshire. The fact that the Freewill
Baptist newspaper, Morning Star, was
published at Limerick (five miles from
Limington) from 1826 to 1833, and
after that in Dover, may explain the
artist's greater activity in the former

area before 1834 and in the latter area
after 1833.
Numerous marital connections be-

tween the Libbys, the Smalls and
Joseph H. Davis of Limington help to
establish the town as the artist's resi-
dence at this time. This Davis' maternal
great-grandmother was Elizabeth Libby

u • tv,c • yjc*

Mary Mary D. Varney; 1835; Watercolor and pencil on paper; 117/8x 93/8"; Inscription: "Mary D. Varney. Born
Decembr 20' 1814. Painted at the age of 21, 1835% Collection of the New York State Historical
Association.
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John L. and Nancy Crockett; 1836; Watercolor and pencil on paper; 10 x 141/2"; Inscription: "John L.

Crockett, Aged 34. July 9th 1836. Nancy Crockett. Aged 33. Hoven!' 25th 1836'; Collection of Hirschl &

Adler Folk.

Plummer!' His mother's sister, Martha
Small, was married to Philomon Libby
who received 100 acres of land in
Limington from Samuel Small, great-
grandfather of the painter!' Philomon
Libby's son of the same name, follow-
ing his marriage in 1798, settled in that
part of Limington known as Pine Hill,"
the same area in which Joseph H. Davis
lived. The latter's cousin, Samuel, the
son of James Small, brother of Davis'
mother, married Mary Libby;" and a
witness to the will of Joseph H. Davis'
grandfather, Benjamin Small, was
Abner Libby!' Finally, his great aunt,
Sarah Small, married Timothy Water-
house, son of Joseph and Mary Libby
Waterhouse!'
In 1834, at or near Limington, Davis

painted the double portrait of Joseph
and Sarah Ann Libby Emery. The latter
was the daughter of Ira and Fanny
Libby!' Joseph Emery, born in Lim-
ington, July 4, 1808," was only three
years older than Joseph H. Davis and

the two may very well have been
boyhood friends.

Also in 1834, Davis executed the
portraits of Lucinda Brown in Ray-
mond, Maine (about 20 miles north-
east of Limington), and of Oliver and
Louise Fernald of North Berwick:" In
1838, S.P. Fernald, probably a relative
of Oliver Fernald, became pastor of the
Freewill Baptist Church in Northwood,
New Hampshire,' a town in which
Joseph H. Davis was active in 1836.
The portraits of James and Hannah
Butler" and Daniel and Betsy Otis of
Great Falls (Somersworth)" were also
painted in 1834. During this year,
Davis' activity appeared to have been
divided between Maine and New
Hampshire.

In 1835, the only portrait he did in
Maine was of Daniel Horn of Lebanoe
New Hampshire portraits painted that
year included those of the Hayes fam-
ily"' of Strafford, about 10 miles west of
Dover. Joseph Hayes' wife, Lois, was

the daughter of Paul and Elizabeth
Davis Demeritt, raising the possibility
that she may have been related to the
artist. Of significance is the fact that
Joseph Hayes' father, Wentworth, was
active in the Freewill Baptist Church"
Also painted in this same area were the
portraits of Sarah C. Hayes", Mary D.
Varney' and James Locke Moving
about 10 miles north of Strafford to
Farmington, he did the portraits of
Franklin Kimball!' Charles B.
Roberts!' Henry L. Roberts5,5 John L.
Pinkhamr Jeremiah Jones" and the
Furber sisters!' At Brookfield, New
Hampshire, about 11 miles north of
Farmington, he painted the portraits of
Trueworthy5,7 Adaline58 and William B.
Chamberlin!' Again reflecting the fre-
quent involvement of the subjects of
Joseph H. Davis with the Freewill
Baptist Church is the death notice
"Chamberlin, Capt. William B. d 26
Mar 1842 at Brookfield, ae 29y" which
appeared in the Morning Star, the
church newspaper.

In 1836, Joseph H. Davis painted his
small portraits exclusively in New
Hampshire. About 15 miles west of
Dover, at Deerfield, he did the double
portrait of Page and Betsey Batchelder'
and of Samuel and Sarah Woodman
He painted the double portraits of John
and Nancy Crockett 2 John and Mary
Ann Nealley 5 and Thomas and Sally
Demeritt" in Northwood, about six
miles northeast of Deerfield. John
Crockett was deacon of the Calvin
Baptist Church and Daniel Crockett of
Limington was a member of the Free-
will Baptist Church of Buxton, Maine
Following the death of John Nealley's
sister, Mary Ann, his friend, Bar-
tholomew Van Dame, an active mem-
ber of the Freewill Baptist Church,
wrote a memorial poem!'' The portrait
of Benjamin E Winkley" was painted
in Barnstead, about 11 miles northwest
of Deerfield. Strafford or adjacent Bar-
rington were the settings for the por-
traits of Abigail Hall 8 Samuel Mitchell
Demeritt", John F. Demeritt° members
of the Caverly," Hill 2 Knowles7,5
Montgomery7,4 Place 5 Tasker7,6 Taylor"
Foss 8 and Tittle" families and, the
most important, Bartholomew Van
Dame Azariah Caverly was a member
of the Freewill Baptist Church, as
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The Tilton Family; 1837; Watercolor and pencil on paper; 10 x 151/16"; Inscription: "John T. Tilton. Aged 33. Decent' 2° . 1836. Isabell A. Tilton. Aged) Year.
& 7-/months June 13'11837 .1 Hannah B. Tilton. Aged 32 Marchlr 1837:'; Collectinn of Abby Aldrich Rockefeller Folk Art Center.

indicated by the publishing of his death
notice in the Morning Star.' John
Caverly was ordained in 1827 and
afterward had charge of the Church at
Bow Lake, Strafford:" it can be as-
sumed that he was a minister of the
Freewill Baptist Church since the death
notice of both his father, John, and his
brother, Azariah, was published in the
Morning Star and his mother's brother,
Joseph Boodey, of Strafford was a
minister of the Freewill Baptist Church.
Levi B. Tasker was also a minister of
the Freewill Baptist Church!' Bar-
tholomew Van Dame was a frequent
contributor to the Morning Star and an
itinerant school teacher, preacher and
reformer who visited many of the New
England towns where Joseph H. Davis
was active. Van Dame's diaries indicate

his friendship with members of the
Caverly, Nealley and York families:"
he probably was an important link
between the artist and many of his
subjects.

Judging from his dated portraits,
1837 was the last year of Davis' painting
activity and he again worked only in
New Hampshire. These portraits in-
clude the Haleys" in Epping, about 11
miles from Deerfield, the Averysr and
Tiltons" in Deerfield, the Cheswells8,8
Hannah Monroe8,9 Thompsons" and
Yorks' in Durham, (about three miles
from Dover), the Dockums" and Glid-
dens' in Dover, Laurana Little' in
Hampstead, (about 15 miles south of
Epping), and possibly Andrew Wig-
gins" in Sandwich, New Hampshire,
40 miles west of Limington. The por-

trait of Thomas York significantly de-
picts him reading the Morning Star.

After reviewing the known portraits
by Joseph H. Davis, certain questions
come to mind: Did he have any occupa-
tion other than painter prior to 1838?
Why did his artistic activity suddenly
cease after 1837? And, if it was not
death that was responsible, what hap-
pened to him after he stopped painting?

Since his father was a farmer as well
as a land owner in Limingtonr it is
likely that the son also worked on the
family farm, at least before 1835. Prior
to that time his output of portraits was
small and we may speculate that these
were painted during his occasional trips
away from the farm, as described by
Spinney. Joseph H. Davis' greatest ac-
tivity was from 1835 through 1837.
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This increased productivity may have
been due to the growing responsibility
that marriage placed upon the young
man: On November 5, 1835 he married
Elizabeth Patterson, the marriage re-
cord indicating that they were both of
Saco?' She was born October 25, 17959,8
making her 16 years older than her
husband; at the time of their marriage
he was 24 years of age and she 40. Five
days after their wedding, on November
10, 1835, "Joseph H. Davis of Saco,
gentleman" was involved in a land
transaction" and on November 13, 1835
there was recorded the sale of a parcel
of land in Vassalboro, Maine owned by
Joseph and Elizabeth Davis of Saco to
Ezekial Small" a former resident of
Limington. These deeds, in addition to
the marriage record, indicate that by
November 1835 the Davises had moved
to Saco.

Joseph H. Davis suddenly stopped
painting after 1837, for reasons not
known. The birth of his daughter, Eliz-
abeth Ann, in 1838 or 1839 may have
been a factor!°' Equally puzzling is the
absence of records of any type indicat-
ing the nature of his activity during
these years.

In February 1840, there is evidence
of the resumption of Davis' activity as a
land trader in the transfer of a parcel in
Vassalboro from his father to him; at
that time his residence is given as
Vassalboro!" One month later he sold a
parcel of land in the same town and in
the deed for that transaction' his oc-
cupation is given as "trader." Some
time during the following year he
moved to Wilmington, Massachusetts:
Deeds dated March 31, 1841 record the
purchase of land by Joseph H. Davis of
that city'°4 and his sale of land to
Phillips Academy!' By December 10,
1844 he had moved to Newfield. A deed
of that date, which gives his occupation
as "yeoman!' records his purchase of
land there, with Newfield as his resi-
dence!" Many deeds in 1845, 1846 and
the first part of 1847 testify to the fact
that Davis continued to live in Newfield
during this period!" The fact that he
was also employed in another capacity
is indicated by a newspaper announce-
ment of January 13, 1847 signed by
Joseph H. Davis as treasurer of the
Mount Eagle Manufacturing Company

of Newfield!" A final deed giving
Newfield as his residence is dated
August 7, 1847!" He moved back to
Saco after that, for there is the record of
the purchase of land by Joseph H. Davis
of that city on December 2, 1847"°
Interestingly, a deed recorded eight
days later dealing with his sale of a
parcel of land in Cambridge, while
giving Saco as his address, describes
his occupation as "manufacturer"!"
Davis moved next to Morristown, New
Jersey, his place of residence on a deed
of June 30, 1848 indicating his purchase
of land there!' Many deeds filed be-
tween 1848 and 1855 testify to Davis'
continued activity as a resident land
trader in Morristown.

While Davis never resumed painting,
his years in New Jersey were by no
means limited to land trading. The
April 7, 1853 issue of the Morristown
newspaper, The Jerseyman, reports that
"The Democracy of this Township had
a meeting .. . and nominated ... As-
sessor — Joseph H. Davis!' It went on to
state that, "The Ticket formed will of
course be elected, as the probabilities
are that there will be no organized
opposition to it:' The Democratic party

Charlotte D. Cheswell; 1837; Watercolor and
pencil on paper; MI6 x 81/4"; Inscription:

"Charlotte D. Cheswell. Her Birth Day. Aged 15.

June 19' 183 77 ; Private collection.

Photo: Courtesy of T
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in 1853 was the dominant one in Mor-
ristown"3 and it can be assumed that he
did win election to the post of assessor.
Another significant item, this in the
December 15, 1853 issue of The Jer-
seyman, is a notice which states, "The
subscriber respectively tenders his
thanks to the citizens and Fire Com-
panies of Morristown, whose timely
and united exertions saved his Paint
Mills from total destruction by Fire on
the 1st. inst:' The notice is signed
"Jos.H.Davis, Agent!' so that although
he may have owned the factory, it is also
possible that he was only an employee.
Still another type of activity while in
New Jersey was his work as an inventor.
On August 8, 1854, Joseph H. Davis
received patent number 11,476 for his
invention of "new and useful improve-
ments in forming the ores of iron into
paint by a direct process and of differ-
ent colors!'
A deed filed in May 1855 indicates

that Davis and his wife were still in
Morristown:" but by September of that
year they had moved again, for a deed at
that time gives Woburn, Massachusetts
as his place of residence and his oc-
cupation as "gentleman"!" The family
continued to live there and in
November 1858 evidence appeared of
his continuing activity as an inventor.
Joseph H. Davis of Woburn received
patent number 22,003 on an arrange-
ment "for transmitting power from any
prime motor to a propelling gear or
wheel!' The United States Census of
1860 gives Woburn as his town of
residence and his occupation as "inven-
tot " On July 31, 1860 Davis received
patent number 29,364 on "certain new
and useful improvements in chimney
flues and radiators for warming
apartments!'
The final recorded reference to

events in the life of Joseph H. Davis is
the listing of his death at Woburn in that
town's vital records: "Davis, Joseph H.,
s. of Joseph and Phebe (b. in Lim-
ington, Me.), of disease of liver. May
28, 1865; 53 y. 9m. 18 d."7 He is
buried, along with his wife, daughter,
father-in-law and mother-in-law, in lot
number 305, Cypress Path, Laurel Hill
Cemetery, Saco.

This review of the life and work of
Joseph H. Davis of Limington, Maine
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presents strong evidence to support the
conclusion that he was the painter of the
water color portraits attributed to
"Joseph H. Davis/left hand painter."
During the period when these portraits
were executed, he lived in towns from
which he could readily reach the rela-
tively small area in which the subjects
resided. Marital connections between
him and many of the subjects, the fact
that he was a neighbor of some, and his
connection to many others through
Bartholomew Van Dame and through
the Freewill Baptist Church all lend
support to this hypothesis.

His increased activity as a painter
from 1835 through 1837 may be ex-
plained by his marriage in 1835, and the
sudden cessation of his work as an
itinerant limner by the arrival of a baby
and the resultant necessity not only of
staying closer to home but also of
increasing his income to support his
larger family. A study of recorded
deeds reveals that he adopted the role of
land trader, following the example of
his father, in place of that of portrait
painter.

Finally, it might be argued that his
later activity as an inventor would — as
in the case of Leonardo da Vinci and
such nineteenth century portrait paint-
ers as Rufus Porter, Samuel E B. Morse
and George Freeman — indeed be in
keeping with his earlier creative ac-
tivity as an artist.
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Almira Edson, Joseph Stone and Warren Nixon,
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Joseph H. Davis.
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